

# Granted

No. 98-1811



IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Alexis Geier, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

American Honda Motor Company, Inc., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Robert M.N. Palmer  
The Law Offices of Robert  
M.N. Palmer, P.C.  
205 Park Central East, Ste. 511  
Springfield, MO 65801-5720  
(417) 865-3234

James W. Taglieri  
Cadeaux & Taglieri, P.C.  
1100 Connecticut Avenue,  
NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-3373

Arthur H. Bryant  
(Counsel of Record)  
Leslie A. Brueckner  
Trial Lawyers for Public  
Justice, P.C.  
1717 Massachusetts Avenue,  
NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 797-8600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Petitioners' Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted .....	2
II. Congress' Plain Words Preclude Any Inquiry Into Implied Conflict Preemption .....	6
III. Even If Implied Preemption Could Be Considered, Petitioners' Claims Do Not Conflict With Federal Law .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Petitioners' Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted .....	2
II. Congress' Plain Words Preclude Any Inquiry Into Implied Conflict Preemption .....	6
III. Even If Implied Preemption Could Be Considered, Petitioners' Claims Do Not Conflict With Federal Law .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	12
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	8
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Tr. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Title Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	5, 9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	1, 2
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	19
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	6
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	6, 11

<i>International Paper v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	5
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	7, 9
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	2, 12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	1, 5
<i>Munroe v. Galati</i> , 938 P.2d 1114 (Ariz. 1997) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915) .....	5
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	5
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990) .....	4
<b>Federal Laws and Regulatory Materials:</b>	
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act, 14 U.S.C. § 4406 .....	3
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991) .....	19

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. Part 571 .....	3
49 Fed. Reg. 28966 (1984) .....	12
49 Fed. Reg. 28969 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28972 (1984) .....	14
49 Fed. Reg. 28974 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28975 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28986 (1984) .....	12
49 Fed. Reg. 28989 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28991 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28992 (1984) .....	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28996 (1984) .....	18
49 Fed. Reg. 29000 (1984) .....	13, 15, 16

**Legislative History:**

H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1966) .....	5
---	---

H.R. Rep. No. 102-404, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 401 (1991) .....	21
--	----

**Miscellaneous:**

Betsy J. Grey, <i>Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies</i> , 77 Boston U. L. Rev. 559, 627 (June 1997) .....	10
John A. Chatowski, <i>Cipollone and the Clear Statement Rule: Doctrinal Anomaly or New Development in Federal Preemption</i> , 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 769 (1993) .....	10
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , No. 94-286 (October Term, 1994), Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents .....	9
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) § 6-26 .....	10
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. 97-288 (October Term 1997), Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners .....	9
Paul Wolfson, <i>Preemption and Federalism: The Missing Link</i> , 16 Hastings Constitutional Law Quarterly 29 (1988) .....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 288C (1965) .....	4
